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JK YAMING INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD                                          
 

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement 
 
 

PART 1 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 &    
        Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS 
 
1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the  

Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
  

(i) Income Statement for the Third Quarter and First Nine Months ended 30 September 
2004. 

GROUP   THIRD QUARTER   FIRST NINE MONTHS  

   2004   2003  
 Increase / 
(Decrease)   2004   2003  

 Increase / 
(Decrease)  

   S$'000   S$'000   %   S$'000   S$'000   %  

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

 Revenue  30,987 23,043 34.47 89,480 65,802 35.98 

 Cost of sales  (26,836) (19,878) 35.00 (76,112) (55,940) 36.06 

 Gross profit  4,151 3,165 31.15 13,368 9,862 35.55 

 Other (expense)/ income 
including interest income  

(30) (14) (114.29) 473 84 463.10 

 Selling, general and 
administration expenses  

(2,652) (2,388) 11.06 (8,268) (6,045) 36.77 

 Profit from operations  1,469 763 92.53 5,573 3,901 42.86 

 Finance income/(costs)  199 137 45.26 (457) 95 (581.05) 

 Profit before tax  1,668 900 85.33 5,116 3,996 28.03 

 Tax (111) (113) (1.77) (18) (565) (96.81) 

 Profit after tax  1,557 787 97.84 5,098 3,431 48.59 

 Minority interests  (445) (174) 155.75 (1,532) (813) 88.44 

 Net profit  1,112 613 81.40 3,566 2,618 36.21 

 
 
               (ii) Notes to Income Statement  

GROUP   THIRD QUARTER   FIRST NINE MONTHS  

   2004   2003  
 Increase / 
(Decrease)   2004   2003  

 Increase / 
(Decrease)  

   S$'000   S$'000   %   S$'000   S$'000   %  

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

 Depreciation and 
amortisation  

996 973 2.36 2,705 2,533 6.79 

 Allowance for doubtful 
debts and bad debts 
written off nett of bad 
debts recovered  

- - - - - - 

 Allowance for stock 
obsolescence and stocks 
written off  

- - - - - - 

 Foreign exchange (gain) 
/ loss  

(146) (65) 124.62 108 (117) (192.31) 

 Interest on borrowings  76 54 40.74 468 148 216.22 

Interest income (13) (29) (55.17) (45) (84) (46.43) 

 
 



 

 2

 
 
1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement  

as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 

Balance Sheet   Group   Company  
   30.09.2004   31.12.2003   30.09.2004   31.12.2003  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  

  (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

          

 Share capital  40,590 40,590 40,590 40,590 

 Reserves  12,616 12,616 6,840 3,807 

 Share capital and Reserves  53,206 53,206 47,430 44,397 

 Minority interests  13,585 10,647 - - 

  66,791 63,853 47,430 44,397 

 Represented by:-      

 Non-Current Assets:      

 Property, plant and equipment  42,553 37,019 1,853 1,892 

 Investment in subsidiaries  - - 44,636 39,785 

 Property held for resale  5,378 5,424 - - 

 Long-term receivable  2,144 1,232 - - 

 Non-current assets  753 570 - - 

  50,828 44,245 46,489 41,677 

      

 Current Assets:      

 Inventories  22,284 19,025 - - 

 Trade debtors  28,146 23,816 - - 

 Other debtors and receivables  6,220 8,007 346 15 

 Amounts due from subsidiaries  - - 1,220 3,208 

 Amounts due from related parties  3,707 6,216 - - 

 Cash and bank balances  7,033 9,618 644 1,290 

  
67,390 66,682 2,210 4,513 

      

 Current Liabilities:      

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  7,847 7,028 118 118 

 Trade creditors  24,185 19,568 - - 

 Other creditors and payables  8,887 8,066 36 218 

 Amounts due to related parties  127 860 - - 

 Provision for taxation  513 1,267 - - 

 Payable to directors  - 254  254 

  41,559 37,043 154 590 

      

 Net Current Assets  25,831 29,639 2,056 3,923 

      

 Non-Current Liabilities:      

 Term loans  9,868 10,031 1,115 1,203 

      

 Net Assets  66,791 63,853 47,430 44,397 
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities. 

 
Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand 

 
As at 30/09/2004 As at 31/12/2003 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 
S$69,000 S$7,778,000 S$69,000 S$6,959,000 

 
Amount repayable after one year 

 
As at 30/09/2004 As at 31/12/2003 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured 

S$879,000 S$8,989,000 S$930,000 S$9,101,000 
 
 
 
Details of any collateral 

 
(a) Included in bank loans of the Group is an amount of approximately S$948,000, 

which is secured by a first legal mortgage over the Group’s freehold property. 
 
(b) As at 30 September 2004, the Group provided guarantees of approximately 

S$2.9 million to a company in which one of the Company’s Directors has an 
interest. That company in return has guaranteed approximately S$13.3 million of 
the Group’s bank borrowings.  
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1(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for  
the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Third Quarter and First Nine Months 
ended 30 September 2004. 

   THIRD QUARTER   FIRST NINE MONTHS  
   2004   2003   2004   2003  
   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

 Cash flow from operation activities          
 Profit before income tax  1,668 900 5,116 3,996 

 Adjustment for non-cash items      
   Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment  996 973 2,705 2,533 

      Interest expense  76 54 468 148 

      Interest income  (13) (29) (45) (84) 
     

 Operating profit before reinvestment of 
capital  2,727 1,898 8,244 6,593 

      
 (Increase) / decrease in      

      - inventories  (1,451) 525 (3,259) 1,668 

      - trade debtors  (480) (3,075) (4,330) (3,764) 

      - other debtors  226 2,152 1,787 (336) 

      - non-current assets  167 - (1,095) - 
  - amount due from related    

companies  (949) - 2,509 - 

 Increase / (decrease) in      

      - trade creditors  2,309 2,643 4,617 (1,254) 

      - other creditors  723 (1,780) 823 (1,572) 

      - payable to directors  (160) 407 (254) - 

       - amount due to related companies  127 - (733)  

  3,239 2,770 8,309 1,335 

 Cash generated from operations      

 Interest received  13 29 45 84 

 Interest paid  (76) (54) (468) (148) 

 Income tax paid (202) (97) (772) (637) 
      
 Net cash inflows from operating 
activities  2,974 2,648 7,114 634 

      
 Cash flow from investing activities      

 Payment for purchase of property, 
plant and equipment   

(2,138) (4,218) (8,968) (7,264) 

 Net cash inflows from investing 
activities  (2,138) (4,218) (8,968) (7,264) 

      
 Cash flow from financing activities      

 Proceed from loans and borrowings  913 5,096 5,580 6,746 

 Repayment of loans and borrowings  (564) - (4,792) - 
 Proceeds from/(Payment to) minority 
interests  1,516 (300) 1,516 (1,814) 

 Dividend paid during the period - (2,029) (3,044) (2,029) 
      
 Net cash inflows from financing 
activities  1,865 2,767 (740) 2,903 

      
 Exchange difference  (731) - 9 - 
      
 Net increase / (decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents  1,970 1,197 (2,585) (3,727) 

 Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period  5,063 10,420 9,618 15,344 

 Cash and cash equivalents at end 
of period  

7,033 11,617 7,033 11,617 
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1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) 

changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and 
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.  

  

Group    Share 
Capital  

 Share 
Premium  

 Other 
Reserve  

 Non-
distributable 

Reserves  

 
Retained 

Profits  
 Translation 

Reserve  
 Total 
Equity  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  
                
 Balance as at 1 January 2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 5,142 (1,592) 50,900 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 896 - 896 

 Balance as at 31 March 2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 6,038 (1,592) 51,796 

         

 Balance as at 1 April 2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 6,038 (1,592) 51,796 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - - 217 217 

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 1,109 - 1,109 

 Balance as at 30 June 2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 7,147 (1,375) 53,122 

         

 Balance as at 1 July 2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 7,147 (1,375) 53,122 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - - 146 146 

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 613 - 613 
 Dividend paid during the 
period  - - - - (2,029) - (2,029) 

 Balance as at 30 September 
2003  40,590 272 6,372 116 5,731 (1,229) 51,852 

         

 Balance as at 1 January 2004  40,590 272 6,372 454 8,224 (2,706) 53,206 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - - (675) (675) 

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 1,052 - 1,052 

 Balance as at 31 March 2004  40,590 272 6,372 454 9,276 (3,381) 53,583 

         

 Balance as at 1 April 2004  40,590 272 6,372 454 9,276 (3,381) 53,583 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - - 1,186 1,186 

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 1,402 - 1,402 
 Dividend paid during the 
period  - - - - (3,044) - (3,044) 

 Transfer from retained profits  - - - 784 (784) - - 

 Balance as at 30 June 2004  40,590 272 6,372 1,238 6,850 (2,195) 53,127 

         

 Balance as at 1 July 2004  40,590 272 6,372 1,238 6,850 (2,195) 53,127 

 Transfer of reserve:         

 Foreign currency translation  - - - - - (1,033) (1,033) 

 Net profit for the period  - - - - 1,112 - 1,112 
 Balance as at 30 September 
2004  40,590 272 6,372 1,238 7,962 (3,228) 53,206 
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Company  
 Share Capital  

 Share 
Premium  

 Retained 
Profits   Total Equity  

   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000   S$'000  
          
 Balance as at 1 January 2003  40,590 272 (1,288) 39,574 

 Transfer of reserve:      

 Net (loss) for the period  - - (167) (167) 

 Balance as at 31 March 2003  40,590 272 (1,455) 39,407 

      

 Balance as at 1 April 2003  40,590 272 (1,455) 39,407 

 Transfer of reserve:      

 Net profit for the period  - - 7,134 7,134 

 Balance as at 30 June 2003  40,590 272 5,679 46,541 

      

 Balance as at 1 July 2003  40,590 272 5,679 46,541 

 Transfer of reserve:      

 Net (loss) for the period  - - (228) (228) 

 Dividend paid during the period  - - (2,029) (2,029) 

 Balance as at 30 September 2003  40,590 272 3,422 44,284 

      

 Balance as at 1 January 2004  40,590 272 3,535 44,397 

 Transfer of reserve      

 Net (loss) for the period  - - (195) (195) 

 Balance as at 31 March 2004  40,590 272 3,340 44,202 

      

 Balance as at 1 April 2004  40,590 272 3,340 44,202 

 Transfer of reserve      

 Net profit for the period  - - 6,464 6,464 

 Dividend paid during the period  - - (3,044) (3,044) 

 Balance as at 30 June 2004  40,590 272 6,760 47,622 

      

 Balance as at 1 July 2004  40,590 272 6,760 47,622 

 Transfer of reserve      

 Net (loss) for the period  - - (192) (192) 

 Balance as at 30 September 2004  40,590 272 6,568 47,430 

          
 

Non-distributable reserves represents amounts set aside in compliance with local laws in 
People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) where the Group operates. The amounts comprise 
enterprise expansion fund and general reserve fund.  

 
 
 
1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, 

bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of 
other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for 
acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported 
on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the 
outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on 
and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year. 

 
 There was no change in the Company’s share capital during the third quarter ended 30 

September 2004. 
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2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which  

standard (e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910 (Engagements to Review 
Financial Statements), or an equivalent standard) 
 
The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors. 

 
 
 
3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including 

any qualifications or emphasis of matter) 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the 

issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 
 

There were no changes in accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in 
the financial statements for the current financial period as compared to the most recent 
audited annual financial statements as at 31 December 2003. 

 
 
5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, 

including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as 
the reasons, for, and the effect of, the change 

 
 Not applicable. 
 
 
6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting 
any provision for preference dividends. 

  
   THIRD QUARTER   FIRST NINE MONTHS  

   2004   2003   2004   2003  

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

(i) Based on the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares on issue 0.55 cents 0.30 cents 1.76 cents 1.29 cents 

(ii) On a fully diluted basis N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares on issue applicable 
to basic earnings per share 202,948,180 202,948,180 202,948,180 202,948,180 

 
 

  
7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued 

share capital of the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b) 
immediately preceding financial year. 

 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

  Group Company 

  30.09.2004 31.12.2003 30.09.2004 31.12.2003 

  (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Net asset value per ordinary share 
at the end of the financial period 26.2 cents 26.2 cents 23.4 cents 21.9 cents 
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Note: 

 Net asset value per ordinary share as at 30 September 2004 and 31 December 2003  
were calculated based on the number of shares on issue of 202,948,180 shares of 
S$0.20 each. 
 
 

 
8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 

understanding of the group’s business. It must include a discussion of the 
following:- 

 
(a) Any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of 

the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where 
applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and 

 
(b) Any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or 

liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on. 
 
 
THIRD QUARTER: 
 
 
Group revenue for the third quarter ended 30 September 2004 increased by 34.5% to 
$31.0 million as compared to the revenue of $23.0 million in the previous corresponding 
period. 
 
The growth in turnover was largely attributable to the increase in sales of electrical 
lighting products, which grew by about 49.8% to $12.8 million for the third quarter of 
FY2004 from $8.5 million in the previous corresponding period, and the increase of 
20.0% in sales of wire harness products to Japan to $16.8 million in the third quarter of 
FY2004 from $14.0 million in the previous corresponding period. 
 
The Group achieved a gross profit margin of about 13.4% in the third quarter of FY2004 
as compared to 13.7% in the previous corresponding period. As a result of the increase 
in Group revenue, gross profit grew 31.2% to $4.2 million for the third quarter in FY2004 
as compared to $3.2 million in the previous corresponding quarter. 
 
Selling, general and administration expenses increased by 11.1% from $2.4 million to 
$2.7 million in the third quarter. This is not in tandem with the increase in revenue of 
34.5% for this quarter as most of these expenses are fixed administration costs. 
 
The Group achieved a profit before tax of $1.7 million in the third quarter of FY 2004 as 
compared to $0.9 million in the previous corresponding period. 
 
Net profit after tax and minority interests increased by 81.4% to $1.1 million in the third 
quarter under review as compared to $0.6 million in the previous corresponding period, 
after accounting for an adjustment of $94,000 (RMB463,000) in tax over-provision of 
previous year and increase in minority interests. The increase in minority interests was 
mainly attributable to the effect of computation of higher share of interest due to the 
disposal of 20% equity share of a subsidiary company, Fujian JK Wire Harness Co., Ltd, 
to our joint-venture partner, Sumitomo Wiring Systems Ltd., at the end of the last financial 
year.   
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             FIRST NINE MONTHS:  
 
 

Group revenue for the first nine months ended 30 September 2004 grew by 36.0% to 
$89.5 million as compared to the revenue of $65.8 million in the previous corresponding 
period. This was mainly attributable to an increase of 19.8% in sales of wire harness 
products to Japan, and an increase of 69.2% in sales of electrical lighting products that 
was contributed to by the significant increase in sales of capacitors and the increase in 
completion of major electrical lighting projects in the first nine months. 
 
As a result of the increase in Group revenue, gross profit grew by 35.6% to $13.4 million 
for the first nine months in FY2004 as compared to $9.9 million in the previous 
corresponding period. 
 
Selling, general and administration expenses increased by 36.8% from $6.0 million to 
$8.3 million, in line with the expansion of the Group’s operations. 
 
The Group achieved a profit before tax of $5.1 million for the first nine months of FY2004 
as compared to $4.0 million in the first nine months of FY2003. 
 
Net profit after tax and minority interests increased by 36.2% to $3.6 million for the first 
nine months of FY2004 as compared to $2.6 million in the previous corresponding period, 
after accounting for tax adjustment and an increase in minority interests. The details for 
the tax adjustment and increase in minority interests are explained in the review of third 
quarter. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased from $9.6 million in FY2003 to $7.0 million in the 
first nine months of FY2004. The decrease was mainly due to the utilization of funds for 
purchase of property, plant and equipment and payment of dividend. 
 
Trade debtors increased from $23.8 million to $28.1 million, in line with the higher sales 
during the period. 
 
Inventories and trade creditors increased from $19.0 million to $22.3 million and from 
$20.0 million to $24.2 million respectively, in line with the increase in purchases during 
the period. 

 
                  
9. Where a forecast, or a statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, 

any variance between it and the actual results. 
 
 The current announced results are in line with the prospect statement previously 

disclosed to shareholders in the second quarter 2004 announcement.  
 
 
10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of 

the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may 
affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 

 
The Group expects revenue growth to continue into the last quarter of FY2004 driven by 
the completion of electrical lighting projects, the increase in sales of capacitors and the 
increase in export of wire harness products. 
 
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect better business performance 
in the second half of the year.  
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11. Dividend 
 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?     None 
 
 
 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year?     None 
 
 
 
(c) Date payable  
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
(d) Books closure date 
 
Not applicable. 

 
12. If no dividend has been declared / recommended, a statement to that effect. 
  
 No dividend has been declared or recommended for the third quarter ended 30 

September 2004. 
 
 
 
 
13.  Interested Person Transactions for the Financial Period Ended 30 September 2004. 
 
 Aggregate value of all transactions conducted under a shareholders’ mandate approved 

at the EGM on 23 May 2003 pursuant to Rule 920 of the SGX-ST Listing Manual. 
     

    2004      2003 
S$ ’000  S$ ’000 

  
Juan Kuang Holdings Sdn Bhd         211                    791         
Juan Kuang Pte Ltd                                                    151                    198 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Ang Chiong Chai 
Executive Chairman 
9/11/2004 
 


